

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-0472 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 4/12/2012 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 5/15/2012 **Final action:** 5/15/2012

Title: Probation Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment 1 to

Agreement No. 233-S1110 to increase the term by one additional year for a total of three years expiring June 30, 2013, an increase in the hourly rate, and increasing the not to exceed total by \$73,000, for a not to exceed total of \$131,000 for the full term of the agreement; this agreement with Tahoe Youth and Family Services (TYFS) provides on-site alcohol/drug counseling and support to Challenge Program, Substance Abuse Counseling Program, and Family Reunification Program at the

Juvenile Treatment Center.

FUNDING: Juvenile Probation Camp Funding and General Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Amendment I 233-S1110.pdf, 2. B - Amend I Blue Route.pdf, 3. C - Original Agreement 233-

S1110.pdf, 4. D - Original Agmnt Blue Route.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/15/2012	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Probation Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment 1 to Agreement No. 233-S1110 to increase the term by one additional year for a total of three years expiring June 30, 2013, an increase in the hourly rate, and increasing the not to exceed total by \$73,000, for a not to exceed total of \$131,000 for the full term of the agreement; this agreement with Tahoe Youth and Family Services (TYFS) provides on-site alcohol/drug counseling and support to Challenge Program, Substance Abuse Counseling Program, and Family Reunification Program at the Juvenile Treatment Center.

FUNDING: Juvenile Probation Camp Funding and General Fund.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	Proposed FY 2012- 13 Budget	
Total Estimated Cost		\$73,000
Funding		
Budgeted	\$73,000	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$73,000	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0.00

File #: 12-0472, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:

No fiscal impact or change to Net County Cost as funds for these services are included in the Probation Department's proposed FY 2012-13 budget.

Background:

Tahoe Youth and Family Services provides "Program Therapist(s)" for on-site counseling services and support to the Challenge Program, and Substance Abuse Turnaround Education Program (STEP) operated by the Probation Department located at the Juvenile Treatment Center in South Lake Tahoe. Counseling services will include individual and group counseling, family reunification services, Lifeskills, drug and alcohol counseling, and anger management.

Reason for Recommendation:

Amendment I will increase the term of this agreement by one year, expiring June 30, 2013, and increase the not to exceed total by \$73,000, to a total of \$131,000 for the full term of the agreement.

TYFS has provided these services for the Probation Department since 2006 without any increase in the hourly rate. In order to maintain services the vendor has requested a minimal rate increase, and upon execution of this one-year amendment the rate will increase to \$33.75, from \$28.75. This revised rate is still below other non-profit vendors contracted by Probation for similar services, and well below the cost of these same services if provided by the County.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. Chair shall sign two originals of Amendment I to Agreement No. 233-S1110.
- 2. Clerk of the Board shall return one original Amendment to Probation.
- 3. Probation shall forward the original to TFYS with a copy of the executed Amendment forwarded to Procurement and Contracts.

Contact: Gregory S. Sly, Chief Probation Officer, 530-621-5625.

Concurrences: County Counsel and Risk Management